



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 645/2018**

SHRI INDERJEET CHAUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Gaur, Advocate (*through
videoconferencing*).

versus

THE STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State with
Inspector Ganga Ram, PS Dabri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

25.07.2025

1. Vide order dated 19.12.2024, the predecessor bench directed that copy of that order (19.12.2024) be sent to the Trial Court for effecting service on counsel appearing for present respondents no. 2-6.
2. According to report of the Registry, copy of order dated 19.12.2024 was sent to the Trial Court but no compliance report has been received.
3. A copy of this order as well as order dated 19.12.2024 be sent to the concerned Principal District & Sessions Judge to ensure compliance with order dated 19.12.2024 through the concerned Trial Court and a report be submitted by learned Principal District & Sessions Judge after collecting comments from the Trial Court as to why compliance report was not sent.
4. Relist on 10.11.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 25, 2025/DR